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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA 10.2019.146 

Address 25 Alt Street, Ashfield 

Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 12 room 
Boarding House with basement carpark  

Date of Lodgement 19 September 2019 

Applicant Moses Chami 

Owner Mr Zhimin Shi & Mrs Xiwan Song 

Number of Submissions Twelve (12) 

Value of works $900,000.00 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues Solar access, visual privacy 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown. 
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1. Executive Summary 

 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures and construction of a 12 room Boarding House with basement carpark at 25 Alt 
Street, Ashfield.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and twelve (12) 
submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Visual Privacy 

 Solar access  

 
The non-compliances have generally been resolved through the submission of amended 
plans or are acceptable given the orientation of the site and built form of the development 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
Pursuant to Clause 4.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Act 1979, 
this application seeks Council’s consent to demolish existing structures and construction of a 
two storey Boarding House with 12 rooms (24 lodgers), manager’s residence and 7 car 
parking spaces with associated landscaping.  
 
The proposed boarding house is to be constructed over two levels, with the ground floor 
incorporating 6 boarding rooms, a communal lodgers area, meeting room and bin area. 
Located upon level 1 of the proposal is six (6) boarding rooms. Located within the basement 
are seven (7) on-site parking spaces, 4 motorcycle parking spaces, bicycle parking and 
storage cages all accessed from Alt Street or internally from the boarding house.   

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-east side of Alt Street, between Elizabeth Street and 
John Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 891.8 sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in D.P. 900204.  
 
The site has a frontage to Alt Street of 14.63 metres and a maximum length of 60.96 metres.  
The site is immediately opposite a laneway to the south, which is utilised by a school 
adjoining the rear of the site to the east.   
 
The site currently supports a single storey brick and tile dwelling house (which has been 
identified as potentially having heritage significance). The adjoining properties support a 
three storey brick and tile residential flat building to the north, three storey school building to 
the east utilised by Bethlehem College and a single storey brick and tile dwelling house to 
the south (which is identified as an item of local heritage significance). Located upon the 
opposite side of Alt Street is a number of three storey residential flat buildings.   
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area, however Council’s Heritage Advisors have outlined that the existing 
dwelling may have some local heritage significance. The property is located directly opposite 
an item of local heritage significance located at No. 23 Alt Street. The property is not 
identified as a flood prone lot. 
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Picture 1 Zoning Map  
 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

10.2008.123 Demolition of existing single storey 
dwelling and construction of a single 
storey building to be used as a child care 
centre 

Refused – 23/5/2008 

10.2018.85 Construction of a detached dual 
occupancy with strata subdivision 

14/5/2018 – Withdrawn  

09.2019.3 Pre DA – Demolition of existing 
residence, proposed two storey boarding 
house consisting of 12 rooms and 
basement parking  

18/6/2019 – Advice Issued  

10.2019.146 Demolition of existing dwelling and 
construction of a 12 room boarding room 
with up to 24 lodgers (including 
manager) and 7 basement car parking 
spaces 

Current Application. 
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Surrounding properties 

 
23 Alt Street  
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

10.2014.335 Fence/wall replacement  8/12/2014 

 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

25 November 
2019 

A request for amended plans/ additional information was sent to the 
applicant via a letter. In this letter the following points were made: 
 

- Additional information in the form of elevations must be 

provided regarding the temporary waste storage area 

- All services associated with the development must be 

identified upon the plans. This includes fire hydrants, air 

conditioning units and any substations.  

- Submission of amended elevations which align with the 

proposed floor plans.  

- Relocation of proposed managers room to have a direct 

relationship with the proposed managers private open space.  

- Explanation of room usage, in particular the intention of the 

proposed meeting room and comms/elec room as theses 

spaces are large and potentially unnecessary  

- Addition of skylights to first floor common hallway to enable 

greater natural light and reduce dependency on artificial 

lighting 

- Amendment to windows proposed along the first floor to 

incorporate privacy treatments and avoid direct sightlines into 

neighbouring sites.   

 
The requested information was submitted on the 19 December 2019. The provided 
information resolves the concerns raised with the letter dated 25 November 2019 and forms 
the basis of the current assessment.  
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
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 State Environmental Planning Policy No.55 – Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 

 Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010 

 Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013  

 Comprehensive (Ashfield) Inner West DCP 2016 (former Ashfield LGA) 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of Land 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016 provides controls and guidelines for remediation works. 
SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, 
suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 

and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application does not seek the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council 

land.  

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 

if applicable subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 

recommendation of this report.  

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  

The development application has been made under the provisions of the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009. Under this SEPP the 
development application is classified as a Boarding House. The development application is 
required to be assessed against the provisions outlined by Clauses 25 to 30A. These 
clauses dictate height and floor space ratio, and are also concerned with neighbourhood 
character, built form and scale, landscaping, amenity, safety and parking. The main, relevant 
design parameters are addressed below: 
 
(i) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29) 

 

Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse consent to 

a Development Application for a boarding house in the following circumstances: 
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(a) Density - Floor Space Ratio (Clause 29(1)) 

“A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 

applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings 

when expressed as a floor space ratio are not more than: 

(a) the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential 

accommodation permitted on the land, or 

(b) if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential 

accommodation is permitted - the existing maximum floor space ratio for any 

form of development permitted on the land, or 

(c) if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are 

permitted and the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an 

environmental planning instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State 

Heritage Register - the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of 

residential accommodation permitted on the land, plus: 

(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 

(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum 

floor space ratio is greater than 2.5:1.” 

The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013. A boarding house is permissible within the zone with consent.  
 
Under the LEP, a maximum FSR 0.7:1 is permissible. Within the R2 Low Density Residential 
Zoning, Residential Flat Buildings (RFB’s) are not a permissible use, therefore the site is not 
able to benefit from the additional FSR granted by clause 29 (1)(c).   
 
The development is therefore permitted to obtain a maximum floor space ratio of 0.7:1 or 
624.3m2. The development proposes to achieve a floor space ratio of 0.59:1 or 531m2, which 
is compliant with the development standard. The proposal is within the floor space ratio set 
by the SEPP.  
 
(b) Building Height (Clause 29(2)(a)) 

“If the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum building 

height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 

the land.” 

A maximum building height of 8.5 metres applies to the site as indicated on the Height of 

Buildings Map that accompanies the LEP.  

The drawings indicate that the proposal has a maximum height of 8.2 metres above existing 

ground level.  

(c) Landscaped Area (Clause 29(2)(b)) 

“If the landscape treatment of the front setback area is compatible with the streetscape 

in which the building is located.” 

The development proposes 8.5m front setback to Palace Street, which is to incorporate 

landscaped area. This introduction of landscaping to the front setback is in-line with the 

existing streetscape, which currently integrates similar front setbacks with landscaped front 

yards. The proposed landscaping to the front setback is compatible with the streetscape in 

which the building is located and is in line with the SEPP.  
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(d) Solar Access (Clause 29(2)(c)) 

“Where the development provides for one or more communal living rooms, if at least 

one of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am 

and 3.00pm in mid-winter.” 

The communal lounge room on the ground floor has a northeast-facing window which will 

receive a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter.  

(e) Private Open Space (Clause 29(2)(d)) 

“If at least the following private open space areas are provided (other than the front 

setback area): 

(i) one area of at least 20 square metres with a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 

provided for the use of the lodgers; 

(ii) if accommodation is provided on site for a boarding house manager - one area of 

at least 8 square metres with a minimum dimension of 2.5 metres is provided 

adjacent to that accommodation.” 

The development provides a space over 20m2 for the purpose of private open space for 
lodgers and is well over the minimum space required by the SEPP. The proposal also 
incorporates a private open space of at least 8m2 to be utilised as the manager’s space, 
which is separate from other lodgers.  
 
(f) Parking (Clause 29(2)(e)) 

“If: 

(i)   in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 

provider in an accessible area—at least 0.2 parking spaces are provided for 

each boarding room, and 

(ii)   in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 

provider not in an accessible area—at least 0.4 parking spaces are provided for 

each boarding room, and 

(iia)   in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 

provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 

(iii)   in the case of any development—not more than 1 parking space is provided for 

each person employed in connection with the development and who is resident 

on site, 

The development is not carried out on behalf of a social housing provider and as such a 
parking rate of at least 0.5 parking spaces for each boarding room are required under the 
SEPP. To comply with the SEPP the development would be required to provide a minimum 
of 6 vehicular parking spaces.  
 
The development proposes to provide 7 parking spaces (6 for lodgers and 1 for the 
manager). Council’s development assessment engineer has reviewed the proposed parking 
arrangement and outlined that the proposed parking layout is supportable in its current form. 
The proposal meets the minimum parking rates required by the SEPP.  
 
(g) Accommodation Size (Clause 29(2)(f)) 
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“If each boarding room has a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 

purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least: 

(i) 12 square metres in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a single 

lodger, or 

(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.” 

The development proposes each room to be able to accommodate up to two lodgers, as 
such each room must be a minimum of 16m2. The proposed rooms are at approximately 
25m2. The proposal is compliant with the requirements of the SEPP.  
 
(ii) Standards for Boarding Houses (Clause 30) 

 
Clause 30 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not consent to a 

development to which this division applies unless it is satisfied of each of the following: 

(a) a boarding house has 5 or more boarding rooms, at least one communal living room 

will be provided. 

Communal living rooms have been provided on the ground floor. 

(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 

purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of more than 25 square metres. 

No boarding room exceeds 25sqm (excluding private kitchens and bathrooms).  
 
(c) no boarding room will be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 

All rooms are for two lodgers.  

(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities will be available within the boarding house for 

the use of each lodger. 

Adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities are provided within each boarding room. 

(e) if the boarding house has capacity to accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a boarding 

room or on site dwelling will be provided for a boarding house manager. 

The development provides a manager accommodation room at the rear of the site, this 
manager will be on the premises to manage the operation.  
 
(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 

the ground floor of the boarding house that fronts a street will be used for residential 

purposes unless another environmental planning instrument permits such a use. 

The site is located within the R2 – Low Density Residential zone, which is a zone utilised 

typically residential. This clause is not relevant to this assessment.  

(h) at least one parking space will be provided for a bicycle, and one will be provided for a 

motorcycle, for every 5 boarding rooms. 

The development provides 6 bicycle parking spaces and 4 motor bike parking spaces for the 
boarding rooms, this rate of parking has been assessed and is considered to be acceptable.  
 
(iii) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A) 
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Under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP, applications for new boarding houses 

must satisfy a local character test which seeks to ensure developments proposed under the 

ARH SEPP are consistent with the design of the area. 

The streetscape is defined by a mixture of building typologies, with a group of residential flat 
buildings (RFBs) to the north and single storey dwelling houses to the south. The three 
RFBs immediately to the north are all 3-storeys in height and have a clear front and rear 
setback pattern, with car parking and garages to the rear. To the immediate south, 23 Alt 
Street is single storey and is listed as a local heritage item (No. 19) under the ALEP 2013. 
 
The subject development has the scale of a large dwelling and acts as a transition between 
the higher density buildings to the north and the lower density built form to the south. The 
proposed development respects the established streetscape and continues on the existing 
bulk/scale presentation to Alt Street. 
 
The proposal incorporates a pitched roof similar to that employed on existing buildings to the 
north. The proposal is considered to meet the requirements of the local character test under 
clause 30A and is recommended for approval.  
 

5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 

 Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

 Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 

 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 

 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 Clause 6.1 – Earthworks 

 
(ix) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residental under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines 
the development as: 
 
Boarding House … a building that: 

(a)  is wholly or partly let in lodgings, and 

(b)  provides lodgers with a principal place of residence for 3 months or more, and 

(c)  may have shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, kitchen or  
laundry, and 

(d)  has rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and bathroom facilities, 
that accommodate one or more lodgers, 

but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a group home, hotel or motel 
accommodation, seniors housing or a serviced apartment. 
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The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residental zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5m 

 

 
8.2m2 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 624.2m2 

 
0.59:1 or 531m2 

 
Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 
The proposal has been referred to Councils Heritage Advisor who outlined that No. 25 Alt 

Street is of a similar scale, character and high quality detailing as the Federation era housing 

stock that is protected from demolition in Heritage Conservation Areas throughout the Inner 

West. Council’s Heritage Advisor has outlined that:  

The demolition of a building of this scale and character cannot be supported on heritage 

grounds, as the Inner West is well known for the quality of its Federation era building stock. 

In particular it features the characteristic sun burst motif to the gable that is a characteristic 

of the Federation era, marking the new (Twentieth) century. 

The demolition of housing stock of this quality is an unsustainable approach to development 
as it generates construction waste. A sustainable approach to the treatment of good quality 
building stock is to either continue to utilise the building as a residence or to adaptively reuse 
the dwelling for a complementary new use. There is substantial potential to retain the main 
portion of this house and erect a new rear addition that could allow the building to function as 
a boarding house. The rear of the building has already been altered, and is currently a self-
contained flat. This could be replaced by a more substantial rear addition (potentially two 
storey). 
 
The creation of boarding houses should not involve the demolition of substantial residential 
buildings within the LGA. Since at least the mid nineteenth century substantial residences 
have been minimally altered to operate as boarding houses, not demolished. 
 
Council planners have reviewed this advice and outline that the subject site is not covered 
by a heritage conservation area protection and is not listed as an item of local heritage 
significance under the ALEP 2013.  
 
The demolition of the existing dwelling is permissible, in this instance and although both 
desirable from a heritage perspective and a more sustainable approach to redevelopment of 
the site, there are no controls requiring the retention of the existing dwelling so Council is 
unable to insist upon the retention of the house.   
 
The proposal will not impact the heritage significance of the neighbouring heritage item at 
No. 23 Alt Street and is recommended for approval. The proposal is considered to 
satisfactorily address the requirements of clause 5.10 of the Ashfield LEP.  
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
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The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 

Section 1 – Preliminary   

B – Notification and Advertising Yes 

Section 2 – General Guidelines  

A – Miscellaneous  

1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 

2 - Good Design  Yes 

4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   No 

5 - Landscaping   Yes 

6 - Safety by Design   Yes 

8 - Parking   Yes 

11 - Fencing Yes 

15 - Stormwater Management Yes 

C – Sustainability  

1 – Building Sustainability Yes 

2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 

3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 

F – Development Category Guidelines  

6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation    Yes 

 
The proposed development has been appropriately designed to largely comply with the 
relevant DCP controls regarding development and on-going management of boarding 
houses. The proposal has designed usable spaces and provided an accompanying plan of 
management which ensure reasonable amenity for all occupants management of the 
premises on an on-going basis. This plan of management meets the requirements as 
outlined within the DCP and is sufficient to ensure amenity for all occupants and neighbours.  
 
Solar Access/ Overshadowing  
 
The proposal results in a variation to clause DS1.1 part 4 of Chapter A Miscellaneous, which 
requires new development to ensure living rooms and private open space of adjoining 
properties receive a minimum 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.  
 
In this instance, the proposal ensures compliant solar access for the private open space of 
the neighbouring 23 Alt Street, but results in non-compliant solar access for the northern 
boundary windows at number 23. This variation has been assessed and is considered to be 
unavoidable given the orientation of the site resultant from the original subdivision. The 
proposal has been designed to meet the maximum height and FSR controls of the LEP, 
incorporates 1.5m side boundary setbacks (beyond the minimum required 900mm) and has 
been designed to step down to single storey where it begins to relate to the private open 
space of 23 Alt Street. The subject development is roughly 5.6m set back from 23 Alt Street 
which represents a level of separation not typically seen within urban contexts such as 
Ashfield, which further assists to ensure increased solar access to 23 Alt Street.  
 
In this instance, impacts of overshadowing are considered to be unavoidable due to the site 
orientation. The development is largely compliant with the relevant planning controls and 
does not propose a variation which contributes to additional overshadowing for neighbouring 
sites. In order to achieve a compliant rate of solar access the development would have to be 
limited to a single storey. It is considered that this would unreasonably hinder development 
potential. The proposal is recommended for support in its current form.  
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Visual Privacy    
 
The proposal has been designed to ensure minimal opportunities for overlooking and direct 
sightlines from the proposed boarding rooms. Windows situated upon the ground floor are to 
be screened by boundary fencing and ensure minimal occasions for direct sightlines. The 
rear of the proposed boarding house has been constructed to be single storey and below the 
existing ground line. This ensures minimal impacts of bulk and scale and that the boundary 
fencing is of a sufficient height to effectively obscure sightlines.  
 
The development has been designed to minimise glazing upon the first floor and has been 
amended since initial lodgement to improve privacy for occupants and neighbouring 
residents. Windows located upon the first floor side elevations have now been limited to only 
four openings per elevation. Of these four openings, two relate to bathrooms and have a 
high sill height to ensure privacy for occupants. The other two windows relate to boarding 
rooms and are proposed to have a sill height of 1.47m. These windows are the primary 
source of light and ventilation for the proposed boarding rooms and residents will be 
dependent upon the opening for amenity.  
 
The proposed 1.47m sill height is sufficient to minimise opportunities for sightlines into 
neighbouring private open spaces and units while also ensuring reasonable amenity for 
occupants.  Analysis of the neighbouring RFB to the north has highlighted extensive glazing 
along the elevations and minimal opportunities to avoid window alignment. The minimal 
extent of glazing along these side elevations along with the proposed sill heights results in 
acceptable privacy levels for occupants and neighbours. In this instance, any further 
reduction to window sizes which relate to boarding rooms will severely and unreasonably 
limit occupant amenity. Windows which relate to boarding rooms are therefore 
recommended for approval in their current form.  
 
The first floor rear elevation incorporates two windows which relate to bathrooms of boarding 
rooms. These windows are of a highlight nature and are not anticipated to facilitate sightlines 
into the adjoining school at the rear of the site.  
 
The proposal is anticipated to result in minimal visual privacy impacts and is recommended 
for support. The proposal has been designed with neighbours and occupants amenity in 
mind and is recommended for support.  
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties.  A total of 
tweleve submissions were received.   
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The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:  Driveway Location      
 
Comment:  The proposed driveway location has been assessed by Council’s Development 

Assessment engineers who outlined no objection. The proposed driveway and 
location is considered to comply with Australian Standards and is sufficient to 
ensure adequate ingress and egress.  

 
Issue:        Traffic and Parking  
 
Comment:  The proposed parking rate of 7 parking spaces is compliant with the minimum 

requirements of the ARH SEPP. Given the sites proximity to the Ashfield Train 
Station it is considered unreasonable to require any additional parking above 
that required by the ARH SEPP. The applicant has provided a traffic report 
which has been reviewed by Council’s Development Assessment Engineers 
who outlined no objection to the proposed parking scheme. The proposal is 
permissible under the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan and ARH SEPP and 
represents a density envisioned within the locality.  

 
Issue:        Concern over potential lodgers and children’s safety       
 
Comment:   The character of future lodgers cannot be assumed during the assessment of 

the application. The proposal has been appropriately designed to provide 
surveillance both to the public domain and internal elements of the site. The 
proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of crime prevention 
through Environmental Design. The applicant has also provided a Plan of 
Management with the application, which has been assessed and is considered 
to be acceptable. A condition outlining requirements for compliance with the 
submitted plan of management has been included in the consent.  

 
Issue:        Development is out of character with streetscape  
 
Comment:  The development has been assessed against the provisions of the local 

character provision within the SEPP ARH and the relevant LEP and DCP 
controls. The proposal is considered to be compliant with the existing and 
desired future character. See assessment section of report. 

 
Issue:        Pedestrian/vehicular conflict resulting from new driveway/basement  
 
Comment:  The applicant has provided a traffic report which has been reviewed by Council’s 

Development Assessment Engineers who outlined no objection to the proposed 
parking scheme. The proposed driveway design has also been reviewed by 
Council’s Development Assessment Engineers who again outlined no objection 
to the design. A condition ensuring compliance with the Australian Standards 
for sightlines and driveways has been recommended for the consent.  

 
Issue:        Concerns over on-going operation and sanitation  
 
Comment:  The applicant has provided a Plan of Management and a waste management 

plan, which details the cleaning requirements and requirements for pest control 
at the premises. This information is sufficient for the purpose of assessment 
and outlines a minimum requirement for cleaning and sanitation during on-
going operation.       
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Issue:       Acoustic Impacts  
 
Comment:   The proposal has been designed to minimise openings within proximity to 

neighbouring sites and direct the outdoor communal areas to the rear of the 
site. This continues on the traditional location of private open space and aligns 
with the private open space of neighbours. The development has outlined 
curfews for occupants to ensure minimal environmental impact and has located 
the building manager within close proximity to all communal areas to ensure 
continued surveillance. The proposal has been designed to minimise acoustic 
impacts and is recommended for support.  

 
Issue:      The existing dwelling house has heritage value and should be protected/  

retained 
 
Comment:  As noted above within the assessment section of this report, the existing 

dwelling is noted to be of a significant historical period, however it is not 
statutorily protected as being within a conservation area or as a heritage item. 
Therefore Council does not have the ability to require the dwelling’s retention.     

 
Issue:        Overdevelopment of the site/ oversupply of boarding houses in the locality. 
 
Comment:   The use as the premises as a boarding house is a permissible use within the 

locality, the rate of existing boarding houses is not a planning consideration for 
the assessment of this  development application. The proposal is compliant 
with Council’s requirements for height, FSR, setbacks and is compliant with the 
requirements for the ARH SEPP. The development is therefore reflective of a 
permissible built form and development intensity.  

 
Issue:        Concern that boarding house will not be registered and that the minimum 3 

month occupancy will not be complied with. 
 
Comment:  Appropriate conditions requiring the registration of the boarding house with 

Council have been recommended. Likewise, a condition outlining the minimum 
rental period has also been recommended as well as being outlined with the 
provided plan of management. The imposition of these conditions is sufficient 
to ensure compliance with boarding house requirements and operation of the 
premises.     

 
Issue:        Insufficient space dedicated for communal areas  
 
Comment:  The proposed rate of communal spaces both internally and externally is 

compliant with the minimum rates required under the ARH SEPP. This rate of 
communal open space receives a compliant rate of solar access and amenity 
and is sufficient for day to day use of lodgers.  

 
Issue:  Misuse of SEPP ARH for commercial profit   
 
Comment:  This matter is not a planning consideration for the assessment of this 

development application. The development has been assessed against the 
provisions of the SEPP ARH above and is considered to generally comply. 

 

5(g) The Public Interest 
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The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

 Heritage Advisor – Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed the proposal and 

outlined that the existing dwelling proposed for demolition should be retained and 

adaptivley reused. This reccomendation was considered, however due to the existing 

dwelling not being protected by hertiage controls or provisions it is considered that 

the existing dwelling cannont be retained and that removal is permissible.  

 

 Development Assessment Engineer – Council’s Development Assessment Engineer 

has reviewed the proposal and outlined no objection to the parking space design and 

driveway design/location. Appropriate conditions regarding compliance with 

Australian Standards for these spaces have been reccomended for consent.  

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $12,697.13 would be 
required for the development under Ashfield Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014.  This 
contribution has been calculated based off a boarding house development with 12 beds. A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013  and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2019.146 
for demolition of existing structures and construction of a 12 room boarding house 
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with basement carpark at 25 Alt Street, Ashfield subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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